

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

LEVEL THE PLAYING FIELD, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	Civ. No. 15-1397 (TSC)
)	
v.)	
)	SUMMARY JUDGMENT
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,)	MEMORANDUM
)	
Defendant.)	
)	

**FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION’S MEMORANDUM
IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND
IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Lisa J. Stevenson (D.C. Bar No. 457628)
Acting General Counsel
lstevenson@fec.gov

Robert W. Bonham III (D.C. Bar No. 397859)
Senior Attorney
rbonham@fec.gov

Kevin Deeley
Associate General Counsel
kdeeley@fec.gov

Haven G. Ward (D.C. Bar No. 976090)
Attorney
hward@fec.gov

Charles Kitcher (D.C. Bar No. 986226)
Acting Assistant General Counsel
ckitcher@fec.gov

COUNSEL FOR DEFENDANT
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
999 E Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20463
(202) 694-1650

October 13, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	2
I. STATUTORY AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND	2
A. The FEC and Its Administrative Enforcement and Rulemaking Processes	2
1. The Commission	2
2. FECA’s Administrative Enforcement and Judicial-Review Provisions.....	3
3. The FEC’s Rulemaking Petition Process	4
B. FECA’s Regulation of Debate Sponsoring Organizations and Candidate Debates Sponsored by Such Organizations	4
C. Prior FEC Administrative Complaints Involving CPD.....	6
II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND	7
A. The Commission’s Previous Dismissals of Plaintiffs’ Administrative Complaints, Notice of Disposition, and the Court’s Remand.....	7
B. The FEC’s Dismissal of Plaintiffs’ Administrative Complaints on Remand	10
C. The FEC’s Supplemental NOD Regarding LPF’s Petition for Rulemaking ...	16
D. Post-Remand Procedural History.....	18
ARGUMENT	18
I. THE COMMISSION’S DISMISSAL OF PLAINTIFFS’ ADMINISTRATIVE COMPLAINTS CONFORMS WITH THE COURT’S REMAND OPINION AND IS NOT OTHERWISE CONTRARY TO LAW	19
A. Standard of Review For Dismissal of Plaintiffs’ Administrative Complaints	19

- 1. Section 30109(a)(8)’s Contrary to Law Standard of Review Is “Limited” and “Extremely Deferential”19
- 2. Plaintiffs’ Arguments for Reduced Deference are Contrary to Controlling Supreme Court and D.C. Circuit Decisions, as well as the Court’s Own Remand Opinion21
- 3. The Court Cannot Consider Evidence That Was Not Before the FEC23
- B. The Commission’s Dismissal Decision Is Not Contrary to Law24
 - 1. The FEC’s Dismissal Decision Conforms With the Court’s Remand Opinion and Is Not Contrary to Law or Arbitrary24
 - 2. Plaintiffs Cannot Meet Their Burden to Show that the Commission Acted Contrary to Law or Arbitrarily28
 - a. *Plaintiffs’ Policy-Based Arguments Misperceive the Issues Before the Court*28
 - b. *The Commission’s Evaluation of Plaintiffs’ Evidence Allegedly Demonstrating CPD’s Partisanship Was Not Arbitrary*30
 - c. *The Commission’s Evaluation of Plaintiffs’ Evidence Regarding CPD’s 15 Percent Polling Threshold Was Not Arbitrary*36
 - i. *Young’s Report*.....36
 - ii. *Schoen’s Report*39
 - iii. *The 15 Percent Threshold*.....40
- II. THE FEC’S DENIAL OF LPF’S RULEMAKING PETITION WAS NOT ARBITRARY OR CAPRICIOUS41
 - A. Standard of Review for Denial of Rulemaking Petition41
 - B. The FEC’s Denial of LPF’s Rulemaking Petition Conforms with the Court’s Remand Decision and Is Not Otherwise Arbitrary or Capricious42
 - C. Plaintiffs’ Requested Relief Is Improper.....45
- CONCLUSION.....45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Am. Horse Prot. Ass’n., Inc. v. Lyng, 812 F. 2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1987)..... 42

Appalachian Power Co. v. E.P.A., 135 F.3d 791 (D.C. Cir. 1998) 37

Ark. Educ. Television Comm’n v. Forbes, 523 U.S. 666, 681 (1998) 33

Auer v. Robbins, 519 U.S. 452 (1997) 4

Bean Dredging, LLC v. United States, 773 F. Supp. 2d 63 (D.D.C. 2011) 38

Becker v. FEC, 230 F.3d 381 (1st Cir. 2000) 5

Buchanan v. FEC, 112 F. Supp. 2d 58 (D.D.C. 2000) 7, 11

Buckley v. Valeo, 424 U.S. 1 (1976)..... 22

Carter/Mondale Presidential Comm., Inc. v. FEC, 775 F.2d 1182 (D.C. Cir. 1985)..... 36

Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc., 467 U.S. 837 (1984)..... 20

Citizens United v. FEC., 558 U.S. 310 (2010)..... 25

City of Los Angeles v. U.S. Dept. of Transp., 165 F.3d 972 (D.C. Cir. 1999)..... 22

Common Cause v. FEC, 842 F.2d 436 (D.C. Cir. 1988) 19

Conkright v. Frommert, 559 U.S. 506 (2010)..... 22

Consarc Corp. v. U.S. Treasury Dep’t, Office of Foreign Assets Control,
71 F.3d 909 (D.C. Cir. 1995) 20

Decker v. Nw. Env’tl. Def. Ctr., 568 U.S. 597 (2013)..... 20, 23, 25

Defenders of Wildlife v. Gutierrez, 532 F.3d 913 (D.C. Cir. 2008)..... 4, 42

FEC v. Democratic Senatorial Campaign Comm., 454 U.S. 27 (1981)..... 20, 21, 22, 23

Galvin v. Eli Lilly & Co., 488 F.3d 1026 (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... 35

Greyhound Corp. v. ICC, 668 F.2d 1354 (D.C. Cir. 1981) 22

Hagelin v. FEC, 411 F.3d 237 (D.C. Cir. 2005)..... 7, 21

Hannon v. Clark, 70 F. App’x 519 (10th Cir. 2003) 22

Hill Dermaceuticals, Inc. v. FDA, 709 F.3d 44 (D.C. Cir. 2013)..... 23

Johnson v. Comm’n of Presidential Debates, 869 F.3d 976 (D.C. Cir. 2017) 30

Klayman v. Judicial Watch, Inc., 628 F. Supp. 2d 84 (D.D.C. 2009)..... 34

Lane v. Franks, 134 S. Ct. 2369 (2014)..... 34

Lee v. Metrocare Servs., 980 F. Supp. 2d 754 (N.D. Tex. 2013) 35, 36

**Level the Playing Field v. FEC*, 232 F. Supp. 3d 130 (D.D.C. 2017) *passim*

Love v. Johanns, 439 F.3d 723 (D.C. Cir. 2006) 37

McConnell v. FEC, 540 U.S. 93 (2003)..... 25

McCutcheon v. FEC, 134 S. Ct. 1434 (2014) 29

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co., 2-, 30
463 U.S. 29 (1983)..... 20, 30

N. Broward Hosp. Dist. v. Shalala, 172 F.3d 90 (D.C. Cir. 1999)..... 21

Natural Law Party v. FEC, 111 F. Supp. 2d 33 (D.D.C. 2000) 7

Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness Alliance, 542 U.S. 55 (2004)..... 45

Orloski v. FEC, 795 F.2d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1986)..... 19, 20

Perot v. FEC, 97 F.3d 553 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 7, 30

Sataki v. Broadcasting Bd. of Governors, 733 F. Supp. 2d 54 (D.D.C. 2010)..... 34

Shays v. FEC, 511 F. Supp. 2d 19 (D.D.C. 2007) 45

Tex. Neighborhood Servs. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.,
172 F. Supp. 3d 236 (D.D.C. 2016)..... 30

Tex. Neighborhood Servs. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs., No. 16-5150,
2017 WL 3389275 (D.C. Cir. Aug. 8, 2017) 30

Thomas Jefferson Univ. v. Shalala, 512 U.S. 504 (1994)..... 20

U. S. Civil Serv. Comm’n v. Nat’l Ass’n of Letter Carriers, AFL-CIO,
413 U.S. 548 (1973)..... 34

United States v. Dickson, 816 F.2d 751 (D.C. Cir. 1987)..... 25

United States v. Whitmore, 359 F.3d 609 (D.C. Cir. 2004) 31

United Steelworkers of Am, AFL-CIO v. Marshall, 647 F.2d 1189 (D.C. Cir. 1980) 21

Van Hollen v. FEC, 811 F.3d 486 (D.C. Cir. 2016) 21

Walter O. Boswell Mem’l Hosp. v. Heckler, 749 F.2d 788 (D.C. Cir. 1984) 23, 24

Wisc. Valley Improvement v. F.E.R.C., 236 F.3d 738 (D.C. Cir. 2001) 38

Statutes and Regulations

5 C.F.R. § 734.402 34

5 C.F.R. § 734.404 34

11 C.F.R. § 100.92 5

11 C.F.R. § 100.154 5

*11 C.F.R. § 110.13 *passim*

*11 C.F.R. § 110.13(a)..... 10

*11 C.F.R. § 110.13(a)(1)..... 5, 7, 24, 25

*11 C.F.R. § 110.13(b) 5

*11 C.F.R. § 110.13(c)..... 1, 5, 8, 13, 16

11 C.F.R. § 114.4(f) 5

11 C.F.R. § 200 4

11 C.F.R. § 200.2 4

11 C.F.R. § 200.3 4

11 C.F.R. § 200.4(a)..... 4

11 C.F.R. § 200.4(b) 4

11 C.F.R. § 200.4(c)..... 4

5 U.S.C. § 553(e) 4

5 U.S.C. § 7323..... 34

26 U.S.C. § 501(c)(3)..... 5

26 U.S.C. § 501(c)(4)..... 5

52 U.S.C. § 30101(9)(B)(ii)..... 4, 5

52 U.S.C. § 30103..... 10

52 U.S.C. § 30104..... 10

52 U.S.C. § 30106(a)(1)..... 22

52 U.S.C. § 30106(b)(1) 2, 3

52 U.S.C. § 30106(c) 3

52 U.S.C. § 30107(a)(8)..... 3

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(1)..... 3

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(2)..... 3

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(4)(A)(i) 3

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(6)..... 3

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(6)(A) 3

*52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8)..... *passim*

*52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8)(A) 3

*52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8)(C) 3, 19, 30

52 U.S.C. § 30111(a)(8)..... 3

52 U.S.C. § 30116(a)(7)(B) 4

52 U.S.C. § 30116(f)..... 10
52 U.S.C. § 30118(a) 4, 6, 7, 10

Miscellaneous

Carlin E. Bunch, *New Commissioners Join the FEC*, FEC Record, Feb. 2006,
<https://www.fec.gov/resources/record/2006/feb06.pdf>..... 22
*Corporate and Labor Org. Activity; Express Advocacy and Coordination with
Candidates*, 60 Fed. Reg. 64,260 (Dec. 14, 1995)..... 5, 6, 27, 29
